-~

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Friday, 23rd April, 2021

10.00 am

Online

~

| Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Friday, 23rd April, 2021, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Online Telephone: 03000 416749

Membership (12)

Conservative (8) Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler,
Mr M J Horwood and Mr H Rayner

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird
Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Independents (Green Mr M E Whybrow
Party) (1):

Independent Member Dr D A Horne
of the Governance
and Audit Committee

(1)

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the Committee
will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this
meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction
2. Substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

Minutes -12 January 2021 (Pages 1 - 8)
The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee (Pages 9 - 80)

Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee
(Pages 81 - 84)

Training Programme for Governance and Audit Committee Members (Pages 85 -
88)

Annual Review of the Council's Code of Governance and Annual Governance
Statement - Oral Presentation by Monitoring Officer

Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 89 - 112)

Counter Fraud Progress Update (Pages 113 - 126)

External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 127 - 146)
External Audit Audit Plan for Kent County Council (Pages 147 - 178)
External Audit Audit Plan for Kent Superannuation Fund (Pages 179 - 202)
Treasury Management Quarterly Update 2020/21 (Pages 203 - 216)
Revised Accounting Policies (Pages 217 - 220)

Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Thursday, 15 April 2021

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the
Online on Thursday, 21 January 2021.

PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler,
Dr D Horne, Mr M J Horwood, Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr P J Oakford,
Mr B J Sweetland and Mr M Whiting

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Mr D Whittle (Director of
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener
(Corporate Risk Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager,
and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mr M Rolfe (Head of
Kent Scientific Services/Interim Head of Kent Resilience Team), Mr D Adams
(Director of Education), Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor) and Mr A Tait
(Demaocratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Dates of future meetings of the Committee
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the dates of future meetings of the Committee be noted as set out
below:-

Friday, 23 April 2021;

Tuesday, 20 July 2021,
Thursday, 7 October 2021;
Thursday, 20 January 2022; and
Friday, 22 April 2022.

2. Minutes - 8 October 2020
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

3.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme
(Item 6)

(2) The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee Work
and Member Development Programme following best practice guidance in relation to
Audit Committees.

Page 1



2) The Committee agreed that the Work Programme would be updated to include
the External Review of the Kent Pension Plan.

3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the forward
Committee Work Programme and Member Development Programme as set out in
the report.

4. Review of the Risk Management Strategy, Policy and Programme
(Item 7)

QD The Corporate Risk Manager presented the annual review of the County
Council’s Risk Management Policy and Strategy.

(2) In the light of comments made by Members of the Committee, the Director of
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance agreed that the 4™ bullet point in
paragraph 7.14 would be augmented by reference to Financial Risk.

3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Risk Management
Policy and Strategy for the coming year.

5. Corporate Risk Register
(Item 8)

Q) The Corporate Risk Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register to the
Committee together with an overview of the changes since it had last been presented
and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review.

(2)  The Committee agreed that Risks CRR0006 and CRR0007 should be
amended to incorporate the risks of serious harm or death, and that Risk
CRRO0049 should include financial and reputational loss.

(3) The Corporate Risk Manager replied to questions by assuring the
Committee that the question of the risks of the release from care within the Social
Care Markets was being considered.

(4)  The Chairman stated that it was open to any Member of the Committee to
request a “deep dive” into any of the Risks.

(5) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the report be noted for assurance.

6. Treasury Management Six Month Review 2020/21
(Item 9)

(2) The Treasury and Investments Manager provided a review of Treasury
Management activity for the year 2020/21 to date. She agreed that, in future the table for
externally managed investment returns would include book costs.

2) RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to the County Council.

Page 2



7. Reporton on use of covert investigative techniques surveillance,
covert human intelligence sources and telecommunications data requests
carried out by KCC between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020

(Item 10)

(2) The Head of Kent Scientific Services presented a report on the use of covert
investigative techniques surveillance, covert human intelligence source and
telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2019 and 31
March 2020. He explained that his role was to consider such requests rather than to
initiate them.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

8. The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee
(Item 11)

Q) The General Counsel provided an overview of the governance challenges facing
the local governance sector and KCC specifically.

(2) The General Counsel’s report made recommendations on the future role of the
Committee to meet current and future challenges.

3) The General Counsel agreed to include the Trading Companies’ figures as they
presented within the recommendations.

4) RESOLVED to agree that:-

@) the Monitoring Officer will arrange a workshop to cover the learning arising
from the external auditor report into Croydon Council and other similar
reports in recent years by no later than 10" February 2021.

(b) the Chairman of the Committee shall instruct the Monitoring Officer and
Head of Internal Audit to survey all Members of the Committee regarding
their views on the issues set out in paragraph 11 of the report by no later
than 26" February 2021;

(© the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Head of Internal Audit will
arrange a further workshop to discuss the future role of the Committee by
no later than 19" March 2021;

(d) The following reports will considered at the April meeting of the
Committee: -

() The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee;

(i) The Training Programme for Governance and Audit Members;
(iii) Annual Review of the Council’'s Code of Corporate Governance;
(iv) Annual Review of the Committee’s Effectiveness;

(V) Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit
Committee; and

(vi)  Annual Governance Statement — Update on Actions; and

Page 3



(e) future reports on KCC’s Trading Companies will include the figures as
they present.

9. Schools Audit Annual Report
(Item 12)

) The Interim Director Education summarised the Schools Financial Services (SFS)
compliance programme and other activities undertaken during 2019/20 which had
enabled the Chief Finance Officer to certify that there was a system of audit for schools
which gave adequate assurance over financial management standards in schools.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

10. Internal Audit Progress Report
(Item 13)

(2) The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gave detailed summaries
of completed audit reports for the period between October and December 2020. This
included drawing attention to areas where there had been management resistance to the
commencement of audits and the resources available to the Internal Audit Team.

2) The Corporate Finance Director agreed to prepare a full report on the adequacy
of the resourcing of the Internal Audit Service to the next meeting of the Committee.

3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

11. Counter Fraud Update
(Item 14)

Q) The Counter Fraud Manager reported on Counter Fraud activity undertaken
during the period from April to September 2020, including reported fraud and
irregularities. He also gave an update on the Counter Fraud Plan for 2020/21 covering
reactive and proactive activity.

2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

12. External Audit 2019/20 Final Audit Letter, Findings Report 2019/20 and
Update 2020/21
(Item 15)

(2) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the External Audit
2019/20 Final Audit Letter and Findings report as well as an update on External Audit
work in 2020/21.

2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

13. Effectiveness of External Audit and Internal Audit Liaison
(Item 18)

Q) The Head of Internal Audit presented a report highlighting the liaison
arrangements between External Audit and Internal Audit. He informed the Committee
that regular liaison meetings had taken place over the previous 18 months. Mr Paul

Page 4



Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP endorsed the report on behalf of the External
Auditors.

2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.

Page 5



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)
The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Act.

14. Internal Audit Progress Report
(Item 21)

) The Head of internal Audit reported the audits on Winter Pressure
Commissioning; Urgent CHAPS Payment; and Highways Term Services Commissioning.
He said that the issue identified in the Urgent CHAPS Payment report were being
satisfactorily addressed.

(2) RESOLVED that the reports be noted for assurance.

15. Review of KCC Company Ownership Governance
(Item 22)

(1)  The General Counsel introduced an update report in relation to the governance of
KCC’s wholly-owned trading vehicles.

2) The Committee asked for a report giving a deep dive in respect of the financial
impact on KCC and lessons to be learned from the Gen2 experience.

(3)  RESOVED that:-
(@ the Committee will:-

0] consider the financial performance of any wholly-owned
companies|

(i) provide scrutiny of the executive decision-making around
shareholder strategy;

(i)  provide advice and comment regarding Governance
arrangements for wholly owned companies; and

(iv)  update the work programme on an ongoing basis to reflect
areas of review;

(b)  the further dataset to be provided to Members will include quarterly
financial reports, annual business plans and a shareholder update
from the executive.

(©) the Monitoring Officer shall arrange a workshop to provide training
for Members of the Governance and Audit Committee covering the
existing governance arrangements by no later than 24 February
2021,

Page 6



(d)

(e)

(f)

@

(h)

the Monitoring Officer shall arrange a training event for Members of
the Governance and Audit Committee to support the expanded role
of the Committee by no later than 9 April 2021;

the Traded Services Member Panel be struck from the Council’'s
governance;

the Chairman of the Committee shall write to the Chairman of Policy
and Resources Committee to update him on any approved
recommendations to allow an equivalent paper to be drafted to
update Members of that Committee;

the Monitoring Officer be instructed to amend the Terms of
Reference for this Committee to be presented in draft at the April
meeting to reflect these recommendations; and

a report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee giving a

deep dive the financial impact on KCC and lessons to be learned
from the Gen2 experience.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

By: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance

Ben Watts, General Counsel (Monitoring Officer)
To: Governance and Audit Committee — April 23 2021
Subiject: The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides further detail on developing the future role of the
Governance and Audit Committee to meet the current and future challenges.

FOR DECISION

In October 2020, Members of Governance and Audit Committee considered and
approved the Annual Governance Statement. Whilst the statement specifically
considered t
[...]
overnance Statement in the
July meeting each year. This would mean that the significant financial, audit and
governance outputs would all be overseen by the Committee in July and that a
report to full Council be prepared for the October or December County Council
meeting each year.

8. The approach outlined in the paragraph above also provides greater meeting
capacity for the January and April meetings to consider the likely additional items
regarding company ownership given the business planning cycle.

0. At the meeting on April 23™ 2021, officers will provide a presentation in relation to
the future role of the Committee which will be finalised into a report for the first
meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee after the election.

Recommendation:
The Committee is invited to discuss the paper and:

a. NOTE and COMMENT on the Best Value Report into Liverpool City Council
b. AGREE that the Governance and Audit shall prepare an annual report to the

County Council and instruct the Monitoring Officer to speak with the Chairman
to add this to the forward agenda.

Ben Watts

General Counsel

Tel No: 03000 416814

e-mail: benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Page 10



mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Liverpool City Council Best Value Inspection

December 2020-March 2021

Max Caller CBE

Lead Inspector

Page 11



Contents

© N o g bk~ wDd -

- A A
@O N 2o

EXECULIVE SUMMIAIY: ...ttt 3
INEFOAUCTION.....ce ettt s s b e 4
About Liverpool City COUNCIl .......ccocveiiiieiee ettt e 10
Regeneration DIireClOrate.........ccovvi i 16
HIGNWAYS ... bbbttt ettt b e et s e eneene s 18
PrOPEITY ettt b et n e ene s 25
PrOCUMEBMENT.. ...t e 33
LEQGAI SEIVICES ..ottt st sttt et e st e s b e et e ste e st e beereentesreesaenrens 36
Overall GOVEIMANCE ISSUES..........ccvuiuiriiiiieiiieietere ettt ettt sttt 39
CONCIUSIONS ...ttt st s b bttt b e bt b e saenne e e e enis 46
RECOMMENAALIONS ..ot 48
CASE STUIES ...ttt 50
F Y o] 1= e [T == PR 62
2

Page 12



1.

Executive Summary:

1.1.Liverpoo
[...]
Governance and Audit Committee in January and the
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee in March, it was agreed that
changes were required to the existing arrangements to simplify
accountabilities, increase data and improve reporting to support scrutiny in
relation to the oversight of the governance of the companies.

3 It had been hoped to organise workshops and training events to further
explore the role of the Council as Shareholder, investor and owner in a range
of businesses. Unfortunately, it was not possible to arrange these in time so
the training including that with external providers will form part of the induction
programme for new Members of the Council after the election.

4 To secure the changes discussed at the Committee in January (and at Policy
and Resources Cabinet Committee), draft amendments to the Constitutional
provisions regarding the Committee are attached at Appendix 1 for
discussion, amendment and approval by the Committee. The changes are
marked in bold text and underlined.

Page 81



4 Recommendation

The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:

1. DISCUSS and AGREE the amended Governance arrangements for this
Committee

2. AGREE that the Monitoring Officer be asked to include these changes as
part of the next update to the Constitution to be taken through the
Council’s governance at the earliest opportunity.

Page 82



Appendix 1 — Terms of Reference

Purpose of committee

The purpose of this Committee is to:

(a) ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently
conducted and;

(b) review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and
governance framework and the associated control environment and;

(c) receive ongoing assurance and information to enable the effective
scrutiny and oversight of the executive decision-making around
shareholder strateqy regarding companies in which the Council has
an interest

The Governance and Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring that:

(a) risk management and int
[...]
me for the
year ahead (to September 2022) and that will then be brought for approval in
July 2021 at this Committee.

The programme will include:

a. An introduction to the work of local government Governance and Audit
Committees from CIPFA

Workshops from external governance professionals

Training on the KCC Constitution and Financial Regulations

External training on pensions and investments held by KCC

External training on company ownership

Information Governance training

External training on the operation, governance and board behaviours of
successful organisations

h. “Governance Failure” training and how to avoid it

Training on the role of Internal Audit, Finance and Legal

@~ooowT

Page 86



Recommendation:
The Committee is invited to discuss the paper and:

a. NOTE and COMMENT on the report

b. AGREE that the Governance and Audit training programme should be
mandatory for Committee Members

Ben Watts

General Counsel

Tel No: 03000 416814

e-mail: benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Appendix 1 — Liverpool Report

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/9
72756/Liverpool Best Value inspection report.pdf

Page 87


mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/972756/Liverpool_Best_Value_inspection_report.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/972756/Liverpool_Best_Value_inspection_report.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

By: Jonathan Idle — Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 23 April 2021
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This Progress Report details summaries of completed Audit reports for the period
January to March 2021.

Recommendation:

The Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress Report
for the period January to March 2021.

FOR ASSURANCE
[...]
etween all staff involved. Tools such as
MS Teams and Sharepoint are used effectively to evidence updates and
respond to queries.

Testing of a sample of 10 sub-assertions found that generally the evidence
available was up to date and sufficient. There was only one where
Internal Audit considered that the information provided could be
enhanced (see Areas for Development below).

before final submission of the DSP Toolkit in June 2021.

e If an assertion is not fully completed, the Council has the opportunity to
provide an Improvement Plan to address these areas, which will be
assessed by NHS Digital.

e There is an ongoing process to ensure that the evidence held remains
current and relevant.

Summary of management responses

Number of Management Risk accepted
issues raised Action Plan and no action
developed proposed
High Risk 0 0 0
Medium Risk 1 1 0
Low Risk 0 0 0

Page 21 of 21




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

By: James Flannery — Counter Fraud Manager

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 23" April 2021
Subject: COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This report detalils:

e The Counter Fraud activity undertaken for period April 2020 to December 2020,
including reported fraud and irregularities.

e An update on the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2020/21 covering reactive and proactive
activity.

Recommendation: FOR ASSURANCE

Introduction

1.1 This report outlines Counter Fraud work which has been undertaken in Quarter 1, 2 & 3 of 2020/21
and the progression of the Fraud Action plan for 2020/21. The report provides:
e An overview of the work of the Counter Fraud Team;
e details of savings identified through counter fraud activity; and
e a spotlight on the volume and variety of investigations work that the Counter Fraud Team
undertakes and the competing priorities.

Irregularity Referrals

1.2 For quarter 3 of 2020/21, there were 89 reported financial irregularities (trend analysis shown in
tables below) reported 
[...]
l and deceptive activities. The NFI uses the
Metropolitan Police Fraudulent Identity (Amberhill) Data to help identify potential
fraud being perpetrated against NFI participating bodies through the use of these
false identities including fraud by false representation (Section 2 - Fraud Act 2006).

Concessionary Fares to Amberhill

Identity fraud happens when fraudsters use a false identity or somebody else’s
identity details to support their criminal and deceptive activities. The NFI uses the
Metropolitan Police Fraudulent Identity (Amberhill) Data to help identify potential
fraud being perpetrated against NFI participating bodies through the use of these
false identities including fraud by false representation (Section 2 - Fraud Act 2006).

Page 126




Agenda Item 11

By: Benjamin Watts — General Counsel

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 23 April 2021
Subject: External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report from the External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP is
presented to the Committee for its consideration.

FOR ASSURANCE

Recommendations
e Members of the Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note
the current progress on external audit work for assurance.

Andrew Tait

Senior Democratic Services Officer
03000 416749

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



° Grant Thornton

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Year ending 31 March 2021

4 April 2021

3
<)
«Q
@
[EEN
N
©




0¢T abed

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction
Progress at April 2021
Audit Deliverables
Sector Update

Page

N O F

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. It is
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in particular we cannot be held
responsible to you for reporting all of the
risks w
[...]
onent Auditors) November 2019 0
ISA (UK) 620 - Using the Work of an Auditor’s Expert November 2019
ISA (UK) 700 - Forming an Opinion and Reporting on Financial Statements January 2020 0

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 20



Commercial in confidence

Appendix 1: Revised Auditor Standards and
application guidance continued

Applicationto
Date of revision 2020/21 Audits

ISA (UK) 701 - Communicating Key Audit Matters in the Independent Auditor’s Report January 2020 0
ISA (UK) 720 - The Auditor’s Responsibilities Relating to Other Information November 2019 0
Practice Note 10: Audit of Financial Statements of Public Sector Bodies in the United Kingdom December 2020

TOzZ 9bed

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 21



20z abed

° Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Item 14

From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance,
Traded and Corporate Services
Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance

To: Governance and Audit Committee — 23 April 2021

Subiject: Treasury Management quarterly update 2020-21

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This report provides a review of Treasury Management Activity 2020-21 to end
February 2021

Recommendation:
Members are recommended to note this report.

FOR DECISION

1. Introduction

1.1 This report covers Treasury Management activity for the 11 months to 28 February
[...]
 principles of good company governance in a local authority context were not understood and best value clearly not delivered. In reality, LSSL looked more like an old-style Highways DLO...
	10.7. Some councils clearly do understand the purpose and rules for these structures but LATCo’ s should not be used as a way of hiding a problem the council does not want to deal with in plain sight. This is an issue worthy of wider and further consi...
	10.8. The Inspection Team conclude, on the basis of the documentary and oral evidence considered, that LCC have failed to demonstrate compliance with the statutory requirements with respect to best value in the areas of the Inspection. The changes req...
	10.9.

	11. Recommendations
	12. Case Studies
	13. Appendices
	Appointment under section 10 of the Local Government Act 1999
	Status
	Terms of Reference V2.0 (Amended Sept 2018)
	Advisory Officers -
	Purpose:
	The Role of the Advisory Officer(s)




	6 Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee
	7 Training Programme for Governance and Audit Committee Members
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 09 Appendix

	10 Counter Fraud Progress Update
	11 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 External Audit  Audit Plan for Kent County Council
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 External Audit Audit Plan for Kent Superannuation Fund
	Item 13 Appendix

	14 Treasury Management Quarterly Update 2020/21
	15 Revised Accounting Policies
	Item 15 Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
8 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Online on Friday, 23 April 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mrs S V Hohler, Dr D Horne, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr M E Whybrow 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate 
Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and 
Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mrs C Head (Head of 
Finance Operations), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Ms S Bubb (Audit 
Manager), Ms F Smith (Audit Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Minutes -12 January 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
17. The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The General Counsel introduced the report which provided further detail on 
developing the future role of the Governance and Audit Committee to meet current and 
future challenges.  
 
(2)   The Committee amended the recommendations to include a mid-year review of 
the Annual Governance Statement for assurance purposes; and  “deep dives” of key 
risks identified by statutory officers and  Internal and External Audit. The format of these 
deep dives was to be determined by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Head 
of Internal Audit and the Chairman of the Committee.  

 

(3)   RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)   the Best Value Report Liverpool City Council be noted;  
 
(b) the Committee will prepare an Annual Report to the County 

Council and that the Monitoring Officer be instructed speak to the 
Chairman in order that this wil be added to the Committee’s 
forward agenda;  

 



 
 

 

 
9 

 

(c)  the Committee will undertake a mid-year review of the Annual 
Governance Statement for assurance purposes; and  

 
(d)   the Committee will undertake deep dives of key risks identified by 

Internal/External Audit and statutory officers. The format of these 
deep dives will be determined by the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Head of Internal Audit and the Chairman of 
the Governance and Audit Committee.  

  

 
18. Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit 
Committee  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The General Counsel introduced the report which proposed changes to the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.  These were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
(2)  The Committee amended paragraph (l) of the draft Terms of Reference through 
the deletion of the word “commercial.”  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the Monitoring Officer be requested to 
include the draft changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference set out at Appendix 1 
to the report as part of the next update to the Constitution to be recommended to the 
County Council at the earliest opportunity.   

 
19. Training Programme for Governance and Audit Committee Members  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   The General Counsel introduced the report which provided further detail on the 
proposed training programme for Members of the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
(2)  The Committee amended the recommendations be specifying that the training 
should also be mandatory for substitutes.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Governance and Audit 

Committee training programme should be mandatory for Members and 
substitutes of the Committee.    

 
20. Annual Review of the Council's Code of Governance and Annual 
Governance Statement - Oral Presentation by Monitoring Officer  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   The Monitoring Officer gave a presentation.  The accompanying slides are 
contained in the electronic papers for this meeting on the County Council’s website.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

 
21. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Audit Managers presented the report which detailed summaries of 
completed Audit reports for the period January to March 2021.  They informed the 
Committee that the resource gap within the Internal Audit Team was proposed to be 



 
 

 

 
10 

 

addressed through the recruitment of two new Senior Internal Auditors.  A further update 
on the Team’s restructure would be reported to the Committee at its next meeting.   
 

(2)   The General Counsel informed the Committee that a report would be 
submitted to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on data breaches.   
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.    
 
22. Counter Fraud Progress Update  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)   The Counter Fraud reported on counter fraud activity undertaken for the period 
April to December 2020, including reported fraud and irregularities.  He also reported an 
update to the Counter Fraud Action Plan for 2020/21 covering reactive and proactive 
activity. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
23. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
(Item 11) 
 

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the report.  
 

(2) RESOLVED that the current progress on external audit work be noted for 
assurance.  

 
24. External Audit  Audit Plan for Kent County Council  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)   Mr Parris Williams from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the draft Audit Plan 
for Kent County Council 2020/21.  
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed that an informal “walk 
through” of the accounts should be arranged for Members of the Committee,    
 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the External Audit Plan for Kent County 

Council 2020/21.   

 
25. External Audit Audit Plan for Kent Superannuation Fund  
(Item 13) 
 
(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the draft audit plan fir 

the Kent Superannuation Fund.  
 
(2)   RESOLVED that approval be given to the External Audit Plan for the Kent 

Superannuation Fund 2020/21.  

 
26. Treasury Management Quarterly Update 2020/21  
(Item 14) 
 
(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager provided a review of Treasury 
Management activity 2020/21 to end February 2021.  



 
 

 

 
11 

 

 
(2)   In response to Members’ questions, the Treasury and Investments Manager 
stated that investments in other Local Authorities were always undertaken under advice 
and after considerable thought.   
 
(3)   The Treasury and Investments Manager reported that the external assessor had 
completed the review of the Pension Fund Investment Governance and that 10 of the 15 
recommended actions had now been implemented.  A significant training package had 
also been produced for the Board.  
 
(4)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
27. Revised Accounting Policies  
(Item 15) 
 
(1) The Chief Accountant presented a report requesting an amendment to the 
Accounting for Schools Policy.   
 
(2)   RESOLVED that approval be given to the amendment to the accounting policy 

set out in the Appendix to the report.  

 
28. Audit Risk Assessment  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)   The Chairman agreed to accept this as an Urgent item.  
 
(2)   The Corporate Director of Finance Director introduced the report which 
summarised management’s responses to questions on the County Council’s processes 
in relation to general enquiries of management, fraud, law and regulations, going 
concerns, related parties and accounting estimates.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that agreement be given to the management responses provided to 

Grant Thornton UK LLP.   

 
 
 


